HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT

HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

§¢i Havant

BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:  Councillor Satchwell (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Howard, Keast, Lloyd and Lowe

Standing Deputies: Councillor David Guest, Councillor Husky Patel, Councillor
Diana Patrick, Councillor Julie Thain-Smith and Councillor Joanne Thomas

Meeting: Development Management Committee

Date: 10 October 2019

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road,

Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below:

David Brown
Monitoring Officer

1 October 2019

Contact Officer:  Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232

Email: mark.gregory@havant.qov.uk

Page

PART A - (Items Open for Public Attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive and record apologies for absence.

2 Minutes

To approve the minutes of the Development Management Committee


http://www.easthants.gov.uk/

held on 28 August and 10 September 2019.

3 Site Viewing Working Party Minutes To Follow
To receive the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 3
October 2019.

4 Declarations of Interest

To receive and record declarations of interests from members present
in respect of the various matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5 Chairman's Report

The Chairman to report the outcome of meetings attended or other
information arising since the last meeting of the Committee.

6 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment

The Committee are invited to consider any matters they wish to
recommend for site viewing or deferment.

7 Tree Preservation Order 2091/2019 - 64B Stakes Road, 37 - 66
Waterlooville

To consider representations received in response to the making of a
Tree Preservation Order in respect of 2 Beech trees.

8 Applications for Development and Development Control Matters 67 -70

Part 1 - Applications Viewed by the Site Viewing Working
Party

8(1) APP/19/00625 - 62 Ferndale, Waterlooville 71-94

Proposal: First floor rear extension; alterations to external wall and
roof finish; replacement of existing windows; raised deck to the rear
and front boundary fence.

Associated Information: Click here

Part 2 - Applications Submitted by Havant Borough Council
or Affecting Council Owned Land

None

Part 3 - All Other Applications for Development

il


https://planningpublicaccess.havant.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage

None

Part 4 - Enforcement and Other Development Control Matters

None

PART B (Confidential Items - Closed to the Public)

None

il



GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA IN LARGE PRINT,
BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 92 446 231

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk. Would you please note that
committee reports are subject to changes and you are recommended to
regularly check the website and to contact Mark Gregory (tel no: 023 9244
6232) on the afternoon prior to the meeting for details of any amendments
issued.

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and
observe the meetings. If you wish to address the Committee on a matter
included in the agenda, you are required to make a request in writing (an
email is acceptable) to the Democratic Services Team. A request must be
received by 5pm on Tuesday, 8 October 2019 . Requests received after this
time and date will not be accepted

In all cases, the request must briefly specify the subject on which you wish to
speak and whether you wish to support or speak against the matter to be
discussed. Requests to make a deputation to the Committee may be sent:

By Email to: mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk Or DemocraticServices@havant
[...]
e, o gq,’
sg $o\ﬁl’~ ROAB
/5
et War Memorial

1. Chidham €t
2. Chidham Wk
3. Ashling House

\‘smmy - F m if

X A T
{HAVANT PARE T

b
9

Azl
[o2%
’.'A
I

Junction
No.5

Havant

s«-, BOROUGH COUNCIL

Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road

Havant
Hampshire PO9 2AX

BUS STOP KEY
Services

20, 21, 39, 63 1
20, 21,36**,39 2
23, 36™* 3
23, 27**,37 4
23,27**,36**, 37 5

** - also stops “hail and ride” opposite
Stop 1 in Civic Centre Road

viii




Agenda Iterp 2

Development Management Committee
29 August 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
At a meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 29 August 2019
Present
Councillor Satchwell (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Howard, Keast, LIoyd and Lowe
Other Councillors Present:
Councillor(s): Robinson and Wilson
9 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.
10 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held
on 18 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 Site Viewing Working Party Minutes

The minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 22 August 2019 were
received.

12 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
13 Chairman's Report

The Chairman advised that meetings in September would held on the following

dates:

5th September — Site Viewing Working Party to view items for the meetings
to be held on 10t and 19t September.

10th September —  Extraordinary Development Management Committee to

discuss applications relating to sites at Queen Anne’s
Drive, Lexden Gardens and Bedhampton Road.

19th September —  Development Management Committee application for
development at Camp Field.

14 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment

There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment.

Page 1



2
Development Management Committee
29 August 2019

15 APP/18/00450 - Land at Forty Acres Farm, Havant Road, Havant
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party)

Proposal: Erection of 320 dwellings (including a 30% provision of affordable
homes), 66 bed care home, provision of public open space, habitat mitigation
zone, allotments, closure of existing access and creation of 2 new access
points and associated infrastructure following demolition of existing buildings.

The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the
Head of Planning to grant permission.

The Committee received the supplementary information, circulated prior to the
meeting which:

(1) detailed an additional consultee response from Network Rail who
confirmed they raised no objection;

(2) detailed an update to the planning considerations regarding the
Habitats Regulations Assessment;

(3) gave responses to the questions raised by the Site Viewing Working
Party held on 22 August 2019; and

(4) gave a revised recommendation to take into account the amendments
outlined in (1) to (3) above.

The Committee was addressed by the following deputees:

a) Mr Morrell, who objected, on behalf of the West of Bedhampton
Residents Association, to the application for the following reasons:

1. the developer had failed to conduct adequate wildlife surveys
and had relied on out of date assessments even though the
application had been submitted in 2018. He questioned
whether the developer would accede to the requirements of
Hampshire County Council Ecology and Natural England
relating to ecology assessments before any development
commenced;

2. the proposed highway improvements to the Rusty Cutter
roundabout would not provide a safe passage for children or
elderly people. An official traffic model was required to ensure
that any proposed improvements could ensure the safety and
wellbeing of the most vulnerable residents. An independent
survey by the West of Bedhampton Residents’ Association had
deemed this roundabout as a great hazard;

3. the introduction of a park and ride scheme was contrary to the
Local Plan’s objectives relating to carbon neutral

de
[...]
ust 2019

frequency of vehicle movements needed to bring in the
materials as this would on the size of the vehicles used. A full
Construction Traffic Management Plan was required by one of
the proposed conditions;

In terms of residential amenity, the back to back separation
distances to existing properties in Westways would be in
excess of the minimum requirement;

It was acknowledged that in some areas of the development
and in particular near to the existing properties, the land would
rise on a gradient. To protect the privacy of the existing
properties it was proposed to plant native hedgerows at 1.5m
height interspersed with 3.5 m- 4 m high trees with evergreens
for immediate effect and winter screening; and

the application was compliant with the draft Local Plan, was
fully supported by consultees and the applicant had sought to
address local residents’ concerns.

In response to questions from members of the Committee, the deputee
and his highways and ecological consultants, advised that:

The involvement of a management company for the long-term
maintenance plan for the site, recreation areas and flood zones
would be detailed within the S106 agreement and had to be
agreeable to all parties before a decision notice would be
issued.

The parking for the care home was not at the required standard
as it was considered that there would be less of a need for car
parking. It would be subject to a travel plan under the S106
obligations and it was pointed out that whilst night staff at the
care home would be unable to get a bus to work, there would
be less visitors at that time resulting in more available parking
spaces.

The footpath access from Westways into the site by the care
home had been included in response to a statutory consultee
requirement from HCC. If the committee had concerns, the
agent confirmed that the footpath was not at the heart of the
scheme and could be removed if requested.

Regarding the opening of both new accesses to the site before
the land
[...]
lise the strategic network so would aim to
use the A3(M).

In terms of schooling, the Education Authority had advised that there
was sufficient capacity at Bidbury Junior and Infant Schools. If these
schools could not accommodate children from the proposed
development, it would be for the Education Authority to find placements
for the children. Page 7



8
Development Management Committee
29 August 2019

. The proposed pumping station would be a sealed system as required
by legislation. Southern Water had confirmed on 22 July 2019 that they
had undertaken more detailed network modelling and was satisfied that
the additional foul sewerage flows likely to be generated by this
proposal would not increase the risk of flooding.

. No objections had been received from the Environmental Health Team.

. Although there was a significant increase in levels within the site, the
officers felt that the risks of surface water flooding had been mitigated
and would be filtered with the buffer. It was not a significant adverse
impact to justify refusal.

. The agent had confirmed in his deputation that they would plant trees
3.5m - 4m in height from the start. Officers would look to ensure that
this commitment would be followed through so that there would be
some immediate impact.

. The S106 agreement would include a provision for the making of a
Traffic Regulation Order prohibiting waiting at the access in Westways
if parking associated with the care home interrupted the free flow of
traffic in Westways.

. The proposed properties facing Westways exceeded the separation
distance which would be applied for a three-storey property.

The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views
raised by deputees.

During the debate the Chairman directed the Committee towards some of the
issues which had been raised by the deputees and the members and sought
advice as to whether any of these concerns could be resolved by a condition or
planning obligation. Before taking v
[...]
28
Development Management Committee
29 August 2019

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.44 pm

Chairman

Page 28



1
Development Management Committee
10 September 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 10 September
2019

Present

Councillor Mrs Shimbart (Chairman)

Councillors Crellin, Keast, Lowe and Patel (Standing Deputy)
Other Councillors Present:

Councillor(s): Robinson

16 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howard, Lloyd and
Satchwell.

17 Site Viewing Working Party Minutes

The minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 5 September 2019 were
received.

18 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interests.

19 Chairman's Report
The Chairman advised that although the meeting of the Committee scheduled
for 19 September 2019 had been cancelled, a training session might take place
on this date.

20 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment
There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment.

21 APP/19/00038 - Land adj to11 Queen Annes Drive, Havant, PO9 3PG
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party)

Proposal: Erection of 1 No. 3 bed dwelling with associated access and
parking.

The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the
Head of Planning to grant permission.

Page 29



2
Development Management Committee
10 September 2019

The Committee also considered the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party
held on 5 September 2019, which were circulated as supplementary planning
information prior to the meeting.

The Committee was advised of the following amendment to condition 10:
Replace the words “southern elevation facing” with “south facing elevation”
The Committee was addressed by the following deputees:

(A)  Mr Russell, who objected to the application for the following reasons:

1 The proposed development was overbearing and out of
keeping with the character of the street scene;

2 The proposal did not overcome the reasons for refusal for a
previous application for development of this site and 11 Queen
Anne’s Drive (APP/17/00451);

3 The proposal was an overdevelopment of the site and would
not provide an adequate outdoor private garden space.
Therefore the development did not provide satisfactory living
conditions for the occupants and would have an adverse effect
on the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties;

4 The proposed development would infill a gap to the detriment
of the visual amenities and spatial characteristics of the street
scene and outlook to the occupiers of 6 Norman Way;

5 The proximity of the proposed dwelling to 6 Norman Way would
give rise to overlooking which would be detrimental to the
amenities of the occupiers of this property;

6 Having regard to the size of the private outdoor garden space,
the size of the proposed dwelling and its relationship to existing
properties, the proposed development would be detrimental to
the quiet enjoyment of adjoining properties;

(B) Mr Hutchings, who supported the objections raised by Mr Russell, and
commented on the history of the site and 11 Queen Annes Drive:

In response to questions from members of the Committee, Mr
Hutchings advised that:

. The officers had not given sufficient weight to the history of the
site and 11 Queen Anne’s Drive

. The application site should be restored as the garden to 11
Queen Anne’s Drive

(©) Ms Glover, who suppoPagidies 80plication for the following reasons:



8.

3
Development Management Committee
10 September 2019

the application site was in a sustainable location;

the application was designed to ensure that it did not have a
harmful impact on the character of the area;

the current application sought permission for a three- bedroom
dwelling of a reduced size, width and eaves height compared to
the dwellings proposed under APP/17/00451;

the amenity space would be ample for a three-bedroom
dwelling and would fill an uncharacteristic gap;

the design of the application reflected the character of the
street scene;

the separation distance between the proposed dwelling and
adjoining properties were acceptable. Therefore, there was no
overlooking;

the internal layout of the proposed dwelling was designed to
prevent overlooking of 6 Norman Way;

there were no objections from the Highway Authority and the
car parking provision complied with the Council’s standards;
and

the proposal was nutrient neutral.

With regards to the views made by the deputees, she advised the
Committee that there was no such thing as precedent as each
application had to be considered on its own merits. In response to this
comment, a member of the Committee advised that precedent was a
material consideration, if the application was likely to make it difficult for
the Council to refuse similar applications.

A majority of the Committee considered that:

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

the development was in keeping with the character of the street
scene and area;

the scale and mass of the development would not affect the
amenity of the neighbouring properties;

although the proposed garden was small, it mirrored the garden
space for 11 Queen Anne’s Drive;

overlooking was kept to a minimum; there was more
overlooking from 11 Queen Anne’s Drive; and

Page 31



4
Development Management Committee
10 September 2019

(e) the relationship with 6 Norman Way would not lead to a loss of
light.

It was therefore

RESOLVED that application APP/19/00038 be granted permission subject to
the following conditions:

1

The development must be begun not later than three years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application no
above ground construction works shall take place until samples and / or
a fu
[...]
he written report and recommendation from the
Head of Planning to grant permission.

RESOLVED that application APP/19/00657 be granted permission subject to
the following conditions:

1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
with the following approved plans:

C3344-1/Rev.B - Site Location Plan - Dated 27.07.19
C3344-2/Rev.B - Garage Plan & Elevations - Dated 16.08.19
C3344-3/Rev.C - Block Plan - Dated 13.08.19

Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development.

3 The external materials to be used shall match as closely as possible in
type, colour and texture those on the existing dwelling.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and having due
regard to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core
Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.40 pm

Chairman

Page 36



Agenda ltem 7

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Development Management Committee 10 October 2019

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2091/2019 — 64B Stakes Road,
Waterlooville PO7 5NU
Report by the Head of Neighbourhood Support

FOR DECISION

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Narinder Bains

Key Decision: No

(Please note that the procedure for dealing with the item is attached at Appendix G)

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider a representation received in response to the making of a
provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) in respect of two Beech trees
(Fagus sylvatica) at 64B Stakes Road, Waterlooville, PO7 5NU.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

21 That Tree Preservation Order 2091/2019 be confirmed without modification.

3.0 SUMMARY

3.1 A provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was made on the 215t May
2019 following a request re
[...]
dress: 62 Ferndale, Waterlooville, PO7 7PB

Proposal: First floor rear extension; alterations to external wall and roof
finish; replacement of existing windows; raised deck to the rear and front boundary
fence.

Application No: APP/19/00625 Expiry Date: 21/08/2019

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Perkins

Agent: Mr Olafsson Case Officer: David Eaves
Martin Ralph Architects

Ward: Waterloo

Reason for Committee Consideration: At the request of Councillor Gwen Robinson

HPS Recommendation: GRANT PERMISSION

1.1

1.2

1.3

Site Description

No.62 is located on the south-east side of Ferndale in a corner location on the north side
of the junction with Stratford Road. The site is located within a well established and
predominantly residential area which is characterised by dwellings of mixed types,
designs and materials and has an established landscaped character with mature
gardens. Whilst located in a potentially prominent corner position, the site benefits from
reasonably significant levels of screening from existing landscaping, including trees,
within Stratford Road although it is visible from the surrounding area.

The application dwelling is a relatively substantial detached dwelling and is constructed of
red brick with a red plain clay tile roof. The roof of the dwelling has side hips and there is
an existing single storey rear extension across the rear of the dwelling with a false
pitched roof. The side boundary of the dwelling to Stratford Road is enclosed by wooden
panel fencing and outside of this is a verge with some mature trees. There is also a
substantial mature tree adjoining this fence within the site. To the front, the site is mainly
open and is enclosed by a dwarf brick wall, although there is some limited landscaping.
The adjoining development to the north east comprises another reasonably substantial
detached dwelling (no.64) with side hipped roof and of broadly similar appearance to the
application dwelling. Rear and joint side boundaries are wooden panel fenc
[...]
e proposals would undoubtedly result in a significant change to the appearance of this
dwelling. However, the main issue in considering the proposal is not that the dwelling
would 'look different’ but whether its appearance would be visually unacceptable and/or
result in harm to visual amenity.

The NPPF at paragraph 127 states that decisions should ensure that developments
".....are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate
innovation or change" and that (para.131) ".....in determining applications, great weight
should be given to outstanding or innovative designs which promote high levels of
sustainability, or help raise the standard of design more generally in an area, so long as
they fit in with the overall form and layout of their surroundings."

In this case, the site is located within an established residential area characterised by
dwellings of mixed type and design. There is no overall established design theme or
character. The proposal would introduce a dwelling design which has a modern
appearance when compared to much of the development in the vicinity. However, this is
not considered to mean that it ought to be seen as unacceptable for that reason. The
design would maintain a unified appearance to the dwelling and it would contrast with
surrounding development. However, it is not considered that this contrast would be
harmful to the character and appearance of the area. The character of the area is already
mixed and the proposal is considered to introduce a more modern design to the existing
palette of dwellings in the immediate locality. In addition to this, whilst the site is in a
corner location, there is existing screening of a substantial nature which would mitigate
visual impact.

In this context, the design of the extension and other works proposed are considered to
be appropriate to the overall building as proposed and would not 

Minutes of the meeting


1
Development Management Committee

10 October 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 10 October 2019

Present 

Councillor Satchwell (Chairman)

Councillors  Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Howard, Keast, Lloyd and Lowe

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor(s): 

23 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

24 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held 
on 28 August and 10 September 2019 were received.

25 Site Viewing Working Party Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 3 
October 2019 were received.

26 Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Caren Howard advised that although she was acquainted with the 
neighbour of application APP/19/00625, this acquaintance would not affect her 
judgement on this application. Councillor Howard further advised that she had 
not formed a conclusive view on this application.

27 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman advised the Committee of a Development Consultation Forum to 
be held into the proposed new headquarters building for Portsmouth Water 
Company, which would take place on 22 October 2019.

28 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment 

There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment.

29 APP/19/00625 - 62 Ferndale, Waterlooville 

(This site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party)



2
Development Management Committee

10 October 2019

Proposal: First floor rear extension; alterations to external wall and roof finish; 
replacement of existing windows; raised deck to the rear and front 
boundary fence.

The Committee considered a written report and recommendation from the Head 
of Planning to grant permission.

The Committee received the supplementary information, circulated prior to the 
meeting which included:

(1) the additional information requested by the Site Viewing Working Party 
held on 3 October 2019;

(2) an amendment to paragraph 7.8 of the officer’s report;

(3) detailed an additional condition relating to the proposed ensuite window 
at 1st floor level

The Committee received a deputation from Mr Stevens who, with reference to a 
previous application for a two-storey extension at 63 Ferndale, objected to the 
application for the following reasons:

1. the proposal did not overcome the previous reasons for refusal relating 
to loss of light and high visual impact;

2. the proposal would adversely affect the light available to 64 Ferndale 
(“64”) to the detriment to the quality of life to the residents of this 
property;

3. although the street was characterised by dwellings of mixed design and 
type, the range of designs and types was limited. The design, 
appearance and mixture of materials and finishes proposed didn’t fall 
within any of these styles and were therefore out of keeping with the 
street scene;

4. the proposal, if permitted would have a detrimental impact on the 
market value of 64;

5. the flat roof extension was contrary to the Council’s requirements set 
for the first floor extension to 64, which had to be amended to 
accommodate a pitch roof.

In response to a question by a member of the Committee, the deputee advised 
that:

(i) The aforementioned extension to 64 took place in 2010/11.

In response to questions from members of the Committee, officers:

(a) clarified the position and height of the proposed privacy screen to the 
raised deck area;



3
Development Management Committee

10 October 2019

(b) advised that the access to the garden from the raised decking would be 
via stairs on the side of the decking facing 64. Therefore, the privacy 
screen would not cover the full side of the decking which overlooked 
64;

(c) advised that recommended condition 5 required the privacy screen to 
be retained at all times and the removal of this screen could lead to 
enforcement action. It was assumed that the neighbours would let the 
Council know if this condition as breached;

(d) the overlap of the first- floor extension was a design choice. The 
officers were not aware of any structural need for this overhang;

(e) the proposal would use the existing access to the highway. The parking 
provision exceeded the Council’s minimum parking requirements; and

(f) explained the shadow analysis provided by the applicants as set out in 
Appendix G of the officer’s report

The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised by the deputee.

Although some members of the Committee felt that the modern design of the 
proposal was acceptable, a majority of the Committee considered that whilst, in 
principle, it had no objection to modern designs, such a design had to be in 
keeping with the area. In this case, the majority of the Committee was of the 
opinion that the proposed appearance, bulk and design of the proposal was out 
of keeping with the area, which was characterised by 1950s to 60s designs. 

The majority of the Committee also felt that the height, bulk, mass and 
proximity of the proposal to 64 would lead to a loss of light detrimental to the 
amenities of 64. It was therefore:

RESOLVED that application APP/19/00625 be refused for the following 
reasons:

1 the proposed extension and alterations to the existing building would 
result in a building that would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the area by reason of the proposed design and 
materials. The proposals would therefore conflict with Policy CS16 of 
the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011, the Havant 
Borough Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 2011, and 
the National Planning Policy Framework.

2 The proposed extension would, by reason of its height, mass, bulk and 
proximity to the boundary have an overbearing impact and result in a 
loss of light to No.64 Ferndale. The proposals would therefore conflict 
with Policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
2011, the Havant Borough Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document 2011, and the National Planning Policy Framework.



4
Development Management Committee

10 October 2019

30 Tree Preservation Order 2091/2019 - 64B Stakes Road, Waterlooville 

(The trees subject to the Order were viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party)

The Committee considered objections to the Tree Preservation Order 2091.

The Committee also considered the written report of the Head of Planning 
together with correspondence received.

The Committee received a deputation from Councillor Hughes who expressed 
concern that the order was made in response to a general enquiry about the 
status of the trees, without any prior discussion with the owners before the 
imposition of the order. He further objected to the Order for the following 
reasons:

1) there was no threat to the trees as there was no intention to remove the 
trees, the subject of the order. Therefore, there was no need for a Tree 
Preservation Order;

2) T1 hindered visibility to drivers when exiting the driveway of 64B Stakes 
Road causing danger and inconvenience to other road users. A 
solution to this problem would be to expand the driveway, which could 
not be achieved, if this tree was retained in the order;

3) T1 was too large and unsuitable for a site of this size and location

4) the root structure was causing cracking to the driveway;

5) the imposition of an order would place an unnecessary financial and 
administrative burden on the existing owners and any potential buyers 
of 64B Stakes Road;

6) these trees did not need protecting as there were a sufficient number of 
trees in an excellent condition in the area; and

7) The economic and social impact outweighs the environmental impact of 
keeping the trees protected.

He recommended that the Committee confirm the order subject to the deletion 
of T1.

Mr Boulding, who had objected to the making of the Order, was invited to take 
part in the meeting to present his case.

(Mr Boulding joined the meeting)

The Council’s Arboricultural Officer presented the officers report and advised 
that it was considered expedient to make the Order to protect the significant 
public amenity value of the trees in response to a warning from a member of 



5
Development Management Committee

10 October 2019

the public that there was risk that the trees would be felled. The trees appeared 
to be healthy and structurally sound.

In response to questions raised by the members of the Committee, the 
Council’s Arboricultural Officer advised that the owner would be able to fell the 
trees if the Order was not confirmed.

Mr Boulding had no questions for the Officers.

Mr Boulding supported Councillor Hughes’s recommendation and objected to 
the Tree Preservation Order for the following reasons:

(A) T1 had increased in size and the root structure was causing damage to 
the driveway; and

(B) the access onto Stakes Road could not accommodate modern vehicles 
and needed to be widened;

In response to questions by the Committee, Mr Boulding advised that:

a) he did not wish to fell the trees himself, only to not have an order 
restricting this option for future buyers; and

b) he was aware that an Order did not prevent any works to reduce the 
impact of the tree. However, to widen the access on to Stakes Road he 
would require removal of the trunk and root structure.

Mr Boulding was given an opportunity to summarise his case but he advised 
that he had nothing further to add.

In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Council 
Arboricultural Officer advised that the trees appeared to be healthy and 
structurally sound;

The Committee discussed the views raised by the deputee and invitee together 
with a motion to confirm the order. 

The Committee considered that the trees were healthy and structurally sound 
and had significant public amenity value. It was therefore 

RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order 2091/2019 be confirmed without 
modification.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.15 pm

……………………………

Chairman


